
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Hassan and Madeleine Monaghan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for (New) Premises Licence - Rajas Pizza Bar, 
362 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LS 
The report of Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
is enclosed.  
 

5 - 64 

5.   Application for (Variation) Premises Licence - Nordie, 1044 
Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
is enclosed. 
 

65 - 106 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 12 September 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 23 September 2019 
 
Subject: Rajas Pizza Bar, 36
[...]
vity to drive 
growth 

 

 

 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue - None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Helen Howden 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4294 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 29/07/2019, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under s17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Rajas Pizza Bar, 362 
Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LS in the Cheetham ward of 
Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the 
application published on the Council’s website. 
 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the lik
[...]
ied as being 
associated with this premises including poor 
management of their waste and littering in the 
general area.   

A recent inspection by the North Compliance 
Team identified issues relating to the property 
condition and the kitchen area which has been 
referred to the MCC Food Inspections Team.  
The compliance team consider that a report from 
the Food Inspections team is required before 
any licence can be granted as this is a potential 
public safety issue. 

Refuse 

 
3.3 No conditions proposed by objectors have been agreed at the time of 

publishing these papers at Appendix 4. 
 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 
 

4.1 Legal Considerations 
 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 New Information 
 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 
 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

Page 9

Item 4



4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 
 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under s
[...]
e 
premises, ie. by way of company logo or name. 

6. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

7. Deliveries to the premises shall be conducted in a manner that will 
not Cause a nuisance to the occupiers of any residential properties 
surrounding the delivery address and deliveries shall be made at a 
time which will not lead to any public nuisance. 

8. All employees will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately 
outside the shop to ensure that members of the public do not 
cause annoyance by congregating. 

9. The Premises Licence holder will operate a zero tolerance 
approach towards drunken and anti-social behaviour.  

10. The Premises Licence holder will ensure that prominent, clear and 
legible notices are displayed at all exits to the premises requesting 
the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

 

Continued…. 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 62

Item 4Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 

11. The Premises Licence holder will ensure that no children under the 
age of 16 will be allowed on the premises after 23:00hrs unless 
accompanied by adult. 

12. All training will be documented, signed and dated and refreshed at 
least every 12months, and will be made available to authorised 
officers upon request.  

 

13. Training shall consist of the following. 

- Recognising signs of drunkenness and Drugs 

- Conflict Management 

 

Additional information: 

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team request a reduction in the 
hours proposed by the applicant, as follows. 

Sunday to Thursday:   23:00 - 01:00 

Friday and Saturday    23:00-02:00  

 

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 23 September 2019 
 
Subject: Nordie, 1044 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX - App ref: 

Premises Licence variation 234148 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Ward Affected: Levenshulme 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of 
Applications as well as effective decision  
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and  
maximise contribution to the economy of the region 
and sub-region 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City by 
supporting businesses who promote the Licensing 
Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be  
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

An effective licensing system supports and enables 
growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities. 

Page 65

Item 5



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Contact Officers: 

Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone:  0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Louise Dormer 
Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone:  0161 234 4160 
E-mail: louise.dormer@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 
2017 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the 
hearing. 
 
 
 

Page 66

Item 5

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:louise.dormer@manchester.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 03/07/2019, an application for the variation of an existing Premises 

Licence under s34 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Nordie, 
1044 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX in the Levenshulme ward of 
Manchester. A location map of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
  Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 

the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
  consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 

account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

 
1.4 Relevant representations have been re
[...]
oncern in respect of children. 

 
3.4 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
 
3.4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 

steps identified in the operating schedule. 
 
3.4.2  These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 

included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 5. 

 
3.4.3  The applicant has not submitted any further documents in support of their 

application. 
 
4.0 Relevant Representations  
 
4.1 A total of One relevant representations were received in respect 

of the application (Appendix 4) 
 

Responsible Authorities:  
MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team; 

 

4.2 Summary of the representations: 
 
 
 
 

Page 68

Item 5



Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 
(LOOH) 

LOOH have objected to the 
variation on the grounds that the 
granting of the variation to the 
licence will have an adverse 
impact on local residents. LOOH 
state that the premises is situated 
within a mixture of residential and 
commercial properties on 
Stockport Road. Above the 
premises is a flat and there are 
also residential properties on Kevin 
Street, and to the rear on Pascal 
Street. 
LOOH state that they do not object to 
the variation of the hours, however 
they do recommend that the use of 
the outside tables and chairs be 
restricted to 23.00. LOOH state that 
any extension beyond this time has 
the potential to cause public 
nuisance. 

Grant with  
conditions 

 
4.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 

Conditions at Appendix 5. 
 
5.0      Key Policies and Considerations  
 
5.1 Legal Considerations 
 
5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
5.2 New Information 
 
5.2.1  In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
5.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
5.3.1  The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 

Page 69

Item 5



5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.4.1  The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 

all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and 
Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2  Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3  Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing poli
[...]
mings:  
 
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 23.00 hours. 
 
The current licence allows the premises to play recorded music (Indoors Only) on Friday 
and Saturday from 23.00 to 24.00 hours. 
 
They have now applied to extend playing Recorded Music (Indoors only), Sunday to  
Monday  23.00 to 23.30 hours.  
 
The application also seeks to vary condition 7, Annex 3 which currently  states:  
“Tables and Chairs shall be rendered unusable by 22.00 hours each day. 
The applicant has applied to vary this condition as follows: 
Tables and Chairs shall be rendered unusable by 23.00 Sunday to Thursday and 24.00 
Friday and Saturday ” 
 
The applicant has also applied for non-standard timings as follows:  
An additional hour to the permitted timings on: the Thursday 
preceding Good Friday; Sundays preceding Bank Holiday 
Mondays; Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and Halloween 
 
The premises is situated within a mixture of residential and commercial properties on 
Stockport Road, Levenshulme. Above the premises there is a flat and there are also 
residential properties on Kevin Street, and to the rear on Pascal Street. 
 

Page 97

Item 5Appendix 4,



 
We have considered the likely impact of granting the variation to increase the hours  
relating to the sales of alcohol, playing of recorded music, and to extend the hours for the 
use of the outside Tables and Chairs, we have taken into account the local residents and 
the potential impact the grant of the variation would have on them. 
 
Although we do not have any objections to extend the hours relating to the sale of alcohol 
on the days applied for, and have no objection for the recorded music to be played inside 
the premise only, we do however recommend that the use of the outside tables and chairs 
be restricted to 23.00 hours as we feel that to allow the use of this tables and chairs any 
later will have an impact on the residents in relation to potential for noise nuisance.   
 
Therefore we suggest that Condition 7 states: That the outside Tables and chairs will be 
rendered unusable by 23:00 hours each day. 
 
In reaching this decision we have given particular consideration the prevention of public 
nuisance as a Licensing Objective and to Manchester City Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016-2021, in particular section:  
 
7.28 - The licensing authority will give consideration to the appropriateness of hours 
applied for, having regard to the location of premises and their likely effect on the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives.  
 
 
     Area Map & Premises location. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98

Item 5Appendix 4,



 
 
         Photo 1 -  Nordie , 1044 Stockport Road, M19 3WX. 
 

 
 
        Photo 2 & 3  Tables & Chairs Area on Kevin Street  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99

Item 5Appendix 4,



 
    Photos 3 – Tables & Chairs Area on Kevin Street. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Photo 4 – Showing residential property at side of Nordie. 
 
 
 

Page 100

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

Recommendation: Approve Application with amended timings, and condition detailed 
above. 
 

 

Page 101

Item 5Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. Staff will be trained in any changes that occur and the changes 

will be included in our refresher training we provide on a 6 

monthly basis 

2. The tables & chairs area shall be monitored by a 24-hour CCTV 

system. Any incidents or rejections that occur shall be logged in 

the  log book which shall  be produced to any authorised officer 

upon request. 

3. All parts of the tables & chairs area will be maintained at all 

times and kept in good & safe condition.  

4. Appropriate lighting will be utilised  in order for the area to be 

monitored  

5. The tables & chairs area shall be kept clean, tidy & free from 

litter at all times.  

6. A dispersal policy shall be displayed in the outside area to 

inform customers of opening & closing times of the area as well 

as requests to keep noise levels to a minimum whilst in the area 

& when leaving. 

 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. The outside tables and chairs will be rendered unusable by 

23:00 hours each day. 

 

No 

 

(eg) 
Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 103

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for (New) Premises Licence - Rajas Pizza Bar, 362 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LS
	APPENDIX - Location map and plan - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX - Representations - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX - Schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	5 Application for (Variation) Premises Licence - Nordie, 1044 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX
	Appendix - Location
	Appendix - Current Licence
	Appendix - Application
	Appendix - Representation
	Appendix - Schedule of conditions
	Plan - Not for publication




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 September 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 23 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors Hassan and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
 
LACHP/19/156. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of two items of Urgent Business relating to the 
consideration of: 
 

 Nagoya, 111 Lapwing Lane, Manchester M20 6UR, (new) Premises Licence – 
determination. 

 Peachy Keens, Unit 3a, The Printworks, Withy Grove, M4 2BS – (new) 
Premises Licence – determination. 

 
LACHP/19/157. Peachy Keens, Unit 3a, The Printworks, Withy Grove, M4 

2BS - (new) Premises Licence - determination.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
LACHP/19/158. Nagoya, 111 Lapwing Lane, Manchester M20 6UR, (new) 

Premises Licence - determination  
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 September 2019 

LACHP/19/159. Application for (New) Premises Licence - Rajas Pizza Bar, 
362 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LS  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application for a (new) Premises Licence had been 
withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
LACHP/19/160. Application for (Variation) Premises Licence - Nordie, 1044 

Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3WX  
 
Consideration was given to an application for the variation of a Premises Licence. 
The Applicant attended the hearing and the Hearing Panel heard representations 
from the responsible authorities.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also have considered the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and 
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The Committee was advised that the parties had agreed the majority of the 
application but there was one issue regarding the closing time for the outside area on 
a Friday and Saturday evening. The Out of Hours Team submitted the area should 
be closed at 11.00pm in-line with  the week days and the Applicant requested the 
outside area is able to stay open until midnight on Friday and Saturday evenings.  
 
The Committee considered the Applicant to be a very responsible operator who 
clearly demonstrated at the hearing the steps they will take to up hold the licensing 
objectives in particular the prevention of public nuisance.  The Committee also took 
into account the past history of the premises and noted there had been no issues 
with the premises.  
 
The Committee when making their decision  took into account the area where the 
premises is situated and whilst there are residents in close proximity, it is a mixed 
area with numerous commercial premises including late night take-aways. Further 
the Committee took into account that the premises is situated on a very busy road 
(A6).  
 
The Committee also took into account that midnight for the outside area was only 
required on weekend nights and not in the week.  
 
Decision  
 
To grant the variation of the Premises Licence as applied for.  
 
 
 


